operating results for the full year. The pro forma information should be read in

conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes

thereto and Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for

the year ended December 31, 1998.

   3

   GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Adjustments

   to Reflect

   Removal

   of KTVT

   Historical   Operations   Pro Forma

   Data   (1)(2)   Data

   ---------   --------   ---------

Revenues   $ 524,475   $(51,636)   $ 472,839

Operating expenses:

   Operating costs   315,077   (22,077)   293,000

   Selling, general and administrative   123,681   (9,498)   114,183

   Depreciation and amortization   42,784   (2,232)   40,552

   ---------   --------   ---------

   Operating income   42,933   (17,829)   25,104

Interest expense   (30,031)   --   (30,031)

Interest income   25,606   --   25,606

Other gains and losses   11,359   --   11,359

   ---------   --------   ---------

Income before provision for

   income taxes   49,867   (17,829)   32,038

Provision for income taxes   18,673   (6,864)(3)   11,809

   ---------   --------   ---------

   Net income   $  31,194   $(10,965)   $  20,229

   =========   ========   =========

Pro forma net income per share   $   0.62

   =========

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding   32,805

   =========

Pro forma net income per share - assuming dilution   $   0.61

   =========

[…]

year ended December 31, 1998.

(2)   The pro forma adjustments do not include a $290,000 nonrecurring gain,

   net of deferred taxes, related to the disposal of KTVT as of January 1,

   1998.

(3)   Reflects the adjustment of income tax expense to the expected effective

   tax rates.

   4

   GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Adjustments

   to Reflect

   Removal

   of KTVT

   Historical   Operations   Pro Forma

   Data   (1)(2)   Data

   ---------   --------   ---------

Revenues   $ 241,501   $(23,975)   $ 217,526

Operating expenses:

   Operating costs   156,254   (11,541)   144,713

   Selling, general and administrative   62,072   (4,715)   57,357

   Depreciation and amortization   24,398   (1,332)   23,066

   ---------   --------   ---------

   Operating income   (1,223)   (6,387)   (7,610)

Interest expense   (7,018)   --   (7,018)

Interest income   1,394   --   1,394

Other gains and losses   130,268   --   130,268

   ---------   --------   ---------

Income before provision for

   income taxes   123,421   (6,387)   117,034

Provision for income taxes   42,971   (2,459)(3)   40,512

   ---------   --------   ---------

   Net income   $  80,450   $ (3,928)   $  76,522

   =========   ========   =========

Pro forma net income per share   $   2.33

   =========

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding   32,813

   =========

Pro forma net income per share - assuming dilution   $   2.31

   =========

[…]

operations of KTVT from the Company's results of operations for the six

   months ended June 30, 1999.

(2)   The pro forma adjustments do not include a $285,000 nonrecurring gain,

   net of deferred taxes, related to the disposal of KTVT as of January 1,

   1999.

(3)   Reflects the adjustment of income tax expense to the expected effective

   tax rates.

   5

   GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1999

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   Adjustments   Adjustments

   to Remove   to Record

   Historical   KTVT Net   Disposition   Pro Forma

   Data   Assets(1)   Proceeds(1)   Data

   ----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

Cash   $   11,255   $   --   $  4,200   $   15,455

Trade receivables, net   89,931   --   --   89,931

Other current assets   73,998   (3,371)   600   71,227

   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

   Total current assets   175,184   (3,371)   4,800   176,613

Property and equipment, net   597,328   (19,998)   --   577,330

Intangible assets, net   117,302   --   --   117,302

Investments   82,570   --   485,000   567,570

Long-term notes receivable   36,768   --   --   36,768

Other assets   36,759   (1,904)   5,400   40,255

   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

   Total assets   $1,045,911   $(25,273)   $495,200   $1,515,838

   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

Current portion of long-term debt   $   1,125   $   --   $   --   $   1,125

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   93,138   3,881   2,800   99,819

   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

   Total current liabilities   94,263   3,881   2,800   100,944

Long-term debt   272,011   --   --   272,011

Deferred income taxes   51,146   --   177,025   228,171

Other liabilities and minority interest   35,914   (1,959)   5,400   39,355

Stockholders' equity   592,577   --   282,780   875,357

   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

   Total liabilities and

   stockholders' equity   $1,045,911   $  1,922   $468,005   $1,515,838

   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

(1)   These pro forma adjustments reflect the removal of the financial

   position of KTVT from the Company's reported financial position and the

   recognition of a gain based upon the disposal of KTVT. The gain on the

   disposal of KTVT is calculated as follows:

Consideration received:

   CBS convertible preferred stock   $   485,000

   Advertising rights   6,000